Brandon Retriever Club

Official Premium List

3 Licenced CKC Retriever Hunt Tests

(#2420227368, #2420227370, #2420227371)

Brandon, Manitoba

Map and directions can be found at www.brandonretrieverclub.com/the-grounds/

July 6, 7 & 8 2024

Daily Junior, Senior and Master Tests

Entries Close 7:00pm on June 28, 2024

ONLINE ENTRIES ONLY AT



A service charge of 5% will be assessed. This includes entries sent online, by fax or post using a credit card or interac for payment.

Payment will be accepted in Canadian funds only

Payment will be accepted on Dog Show by VISA MASTERCARD AMERICAN EXPRESS Interac or Apple Pay or directly to the Secretary by cash, cheque (payable to Brandon Retriever Club) or eTransfer (to bdnretclub@gmail.com).

Payments can be mailed to the Hunt Test Secretary at:

Rosalyn Maddess

Box 372

Shoal Lake, MB ROJ 1Z0

A separate Official CKC entry form for each dog in each stake is required.

The Senior and Junior will be run together; therefore, dogs cannot be entered in both stakes on the same day. Draw will take place on Friday June 28, 2024 at the home of the Hunt Test Secretary.

All dogs will run in the order drawn.

All entries must be accompanied by the Entry fees (noted above) and, if dog is entered with a Temporary Competition Number (TCN) they must include the TCN fee of \$10.50, including GST

Camping and Trailer Parking available on Grounds 3. all electric hook-ups will be charged \$15.00 per night. Non Electrical will be charged \$10 per night. all electrical sites will go to those who pay first. Actual site selection will be first come first serve.

Tailgate Saturday night \$15.00 Archies Place & Tailgate Sunday night at Archies Place \$15.00 Tailgate and Camping can be booked and paid on Dog Show

Open to all Retrievers, Barbets, Irish Water Spaniels and Standard Poodles

All events are held under the rules of The Canadian Kennel Club

CANADIAN KENNEL CLUB 5397 Eglinton Avenue, W, Suite 101, Etobicoke, ON M9C 5K6

> CKC EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Jeff Cornett

CKC PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR

Corrine Walker

CKC RETRIEVER HUNT TEST COUNCIL MEMBER

Dewayne Hay

CLUB OFFICERS

President: Dan Karashowsky Vice President: Tom Sandberg Secretary: Rosalyn Maddess Treasurer: Dawne McKenzie Hunt Test Chair: Tracy Lennartz Hunt Test Secretary: Rosalyn Maddess Hunt Test Committee: Dan Karashowsky Jeff Maddess

IMPORTANT PARTICIPANT INFORMATION:

NON CKC MEMBER PARTICIPATION FEE "these fees apply only to dogs wholly owned by Canadian non CKC members and are not applicable to CKC members."

SCRATCHES will forfeit \$15.00. To be considered, "NO SHOW" refunds must be requested in writing to the Hunt Test Secretary no later than fourteen days after the trial, explaining the reason for the scratch.

DUCKS and/or PHEASANTS may be used in all stakes

CLOTHING In keeping with the aim of simulated hunting conditions and situations, handlers, judges, workers, and other test participants shall be attired in dark or customary hunting attire, which adequately reflects a water fowling or upland hunting environment and provincially required blaze orange for the upland test, where applicable.

ROSETTES Standard CKC Rosettes will be awarded for all qualifying dogs.

CAMPING Camping and Trailer Parking available on Grounds 3. all electric hook-ups will be charged \$15.00 per night. Non Electrical will be charged \$10 per night. Can be pre-booked and paid on Dog Show

VETERINARY EMERGENCY Wheat City Veterinary Clinic, 204-728-9262 1528 1st Street, Brandon

TAILGATE Tailgate Saturday night \$15.00 Archies Place & Tailgate Sunday night at Archies Place \$15.00. Can be pre-booked and paid on Dog Show

CATALOUGE will be available online only.

RUNNING ORDER a copy of the Running order will be posted at Archies (the Clubhouse)

TEST START TIMES All test start times are subject to change. Competitors will be contacted in the event of time changes

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO EXHIBITORS AND JUDGES

3.8 Hunt Test / 3.6 Working Certificate: Indignities to a Judge

3.8.1 / 3.6.1 A judge officiating at a hunt/working certificate test held under these rules shall not be subjected to any indignities of any kind during the progress of the hunt/working certificate test. It shall be the duty and obligation of the club holding the hunt test to see that this rule is effectively carried out.

3.9 Hunt Test / 3.7 Working Certificate: Judge's Conduct

3.9.1 A judge must conduct himself in a manner that is fair and not prejudicial to the sport.

20 Hunt Test / 14.7 Working Certificate:

Discipline 20.7 It shall be the duty and obligation of the event-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at a hunt test held under these regulations, is not subject to any indignities. The Hunt Test/Working Certificate Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the CKC shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. A copy of this regulation shall be prominently placed in every premium list and catalogue.

Caution: The Brandon Retriever Club will not be responsible for any loss or damage to any dog or to and equipment as the result of an accident or otherwise. Furthermore, the Brandon Retriever Club will assume no liability in the event of an Accident of other misfortune to participants, bystanders, club members, workers or other individuals using the property for any purpose.

Release and indemnification of Landowners and the Brandon Retriever Club

By entering this event, each participant agrees to assume all risks and hazards incidental to participation in the event and agrees to release, save harmless and indemnify the owner(s) of the property upon which the event is held together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, costs, expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person, dog or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection with participation or entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participant and all his heirs, executors as assigned

Judges Stakes Entry Fees

Saturday July 6, 2024

Junior Hunt Test: 8:30am Tracy Auchstaetter Bob Forbes	\$50.00 (tracyandlinton@hotmail.com) (bob.forbes@sasktel.net)	SK SK
Senior Hunt Test: 8:30am Tracy Auchstaetter Bob Forbes	\$65.00 (tracyandlinton@hotmail.com) (bob.forbes@sasktel.net)	SK SK
Master Hunt Test 8:00am Keith Althouse Tracy Lennartz	\$70.00 (althouse@sasktel.net) (tracylennartz@gmail.com)	SK Winnipeg, MB

Sunday July 7, 2024

Junior Hunt Test: 8:30am \$50.00				
Lynn Campbell	(bigskylabs@sasktel.net)	SK		
Jesse Vanhouwe	(jvanhouwe@gmail.com)	SK		
Senior Hunt Test: 8:30am \$65.00				
Lynn Campbell	(bigskylabs@sasktel.net)	SK		
Jesse Vanhouwe	(jvanhouwe@gmail.com)	SK		
Master Hunt Test 8:00am \$70.00				
Ross Campbell	(arcampbell@sasktel.net)	SK		
Axton Mihial	(axtonjmihial@gmail.com)	SK		

<u>Monday July 8, 2024</u>

Junior Hunt Test: 8:30am \$5 Lianne Daradics Mark Antonini	<pre>0.00 (rdaradics@accesscomm.com) (markh.antonini@gmail.com)</pre>	SK SK		
Senior Hunt Test: 8:30am \$65.00				
Lianne Daradics	(rdaradics@accesscomm.com)	SK		
Mark Antonini	(markh.antonini@gmail.com)	SK		
Master Hunt Test 8:00am \$70.00				
Jeffrey Morari	(jmorari@hotmail.com)	SK		
Shelley Campbell	(ribbon2sweet@gmail.com)	SK		